



\$~20

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 2375/2008

SHRI RAJINDER AGGARWAL

..... Plaintiff

Through : Mr.Dinesh Garg and Ms.Rachna
Agrawal, Advocates.

versus

**M/S SHRESHTHA BUILDERS &
PROMOTERS PVT LTD & ORS**

..... Defendants

Through : Mr.Sushil K Sharma, Advocate for
defendant No.10.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YOGESH KHANNA

ORDER

%

30.07.2018

IA No.9876/2018

This application is moved by the defendant No.10 for appointment of the local commissioner to record the evidence of defendant No.10, who is senior citizen of 70 years of age. The learned counsel for the plaintiff appearing on advance notice says that the evidence of the plaintiff was closed in August 2015 and thereafter the defendant No.10 is taking the dates on one pretext or the other. Nonetheless, the matter is fixed for evidence before the learned Joint Registrar on 08.10.2018. The learned counsel for the plaintiff says that he has already cross examined the witness in part and he would complete the remaining cross examination on two days.

In the circumstances, the matter be taken up on date already fixed i.e. 08.10.2018 by the learned Joint Registrar for evidence of the



defendant No.10 and it will be taken up on day to day basis till the cross examination of witness is completed.

In above terms, the application stands disposed of.

YOGESH KHANNA, J

JULY 30, 2018

M